“Relevant Parties” shall mean the Parties and the Founder Group Indemnifying Parties. 

“Rikhab” means Rikhab Investments B.V., a company incorporated under the laws of Netherlands, 

with RSIN 867996055, and having its office address at Zuidplein 126, WTC Tower One, 15th Floor, 

1077XV Amsterdam. 

“Sale Shares” means 6,59,226 (Six Lakhs Fifty Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty Six) Equity 

Shares of the Company owned and held by the Seller , which pursuant to the bonus issuance in 

accordance with the New SHA, will be comprised of 13,18,452 (Thirteen Lakhs Eighteen Thousand 

Four Hundred and Fifty Two) Equity Shares of the Company held by the Seller, constituting 

approximately 1.26% (One Point Two Six Percent) of the Share Capital, which shall be sold and 

transferred by the Seller to the Purchaser for the Purchase Consideration on the Closing Date in

[...]

(other than pursuant to Clause 8.3) shall be subject to the following limitations: 

1. The aggregate liability of the Indemnifying Parties for all Losses suffered or incurred by the 

Indemnified Parties under this Agreement shall not exceed an amount equal to INR 59,33,03,400 

(Indian Rupees Fifty Nine Crores Thirty Three Lakhs Three Thousand and Four Hundred).  

2. In the event that the Indemnified Party(ies) recovers from any third party (whether by insurance, 

payment, discount, credit, relief or otherwise) a sum which indemnifies or compensates the 

Indemnified Party(ies) (in whole or in part) in respect of an indemnifiable Loss which is the